	TRM A-2596
FORM PTO-1595 5-31-92 FORM PTO-1595 FORM PT	03-2000 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼ 101	304299 d original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
John MACDONALD Michael CONROY	Name: <u>Textron Automotive Company</u> Inc
MaryLou SMITH LECOZ	Internal Address:
Marvin NELSON	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗋 Yes 🛛 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment G Merger	Street Address: 750 Stephenson Highway
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	City: <u>Troy</u> State: <u>MI</u> ZIP: <u>48083</u>
March 14, 2000 March 14, 2000 Execution Date: <u>March 10, 2000</u> March 10, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	March 14, 2000
	March 14, 2000
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	March 10, 2000
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
1915283910 Additional numbers at	tached? □ Yes ☑ No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	tached? Yes Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Norman P. Soloway	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3=
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Norman P. Soloway	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Norman P. Soloway Internal Address:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Inclosed Any fee deficiency Authorized to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Norman P. Soloway Internal Address:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Inclosed Any fee deficiency Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Norman P. Soloway Internal Address: Street Address: HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGE	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Inclosed Any fee deficiency Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-1391
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Norman P. Soloway Internal Address: Street Address: HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGI 175 Canal Street M2000 BALLXOKE 00000004 09528396	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Inclosed Any fee deficiency Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-1391
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Norman P. Soloway Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGI 175 Canal Street 175 Consol Street 175	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Inclosed Any fee deficiency Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-1391
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Norman P. Soloway</u> Internal Address: <u>Street Address:</u> HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGI 175 Canal Street C/2000 BALLXOND 00000004 09528396	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Inclosed Any fee deficiency Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08–1391 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Norman P. Soloway Internal Address:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Inclosed Any fee deficiency Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08–1391 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Norman P. Soloway Internal Address: Street Address: HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGI 175 Canal Street C/2000 BALLXARD 00000004 09528396 Credi City: Manchester 40.00 State: NH_ZIP: 03101 Credi City: Manchester 40.00 State: NH_ZIP: 03101 Credi City: Manchester 40.00 State: NH_ZIP: 03101	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 ☑ Enclosed Any fee deficiency ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account E 8. Deposit account number: 08-1391 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Norman P. Soloway Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGI 175 Canal Street 070000 BALLXAND 00000004 09528396 Cr501 City: Manchester 40.00 State:NHZIP: _03101 Cr501 City: DO NOT US 00 NOT US	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Inclosed Any fee deficiency Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08–1391 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accourt
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Norman P. Soloway Internal Address: Street Address: HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGI 175 Canal Street C/2000 BALLXARD 00000004 09528396 Credi City: Manchester 40.00 State: NH_ZIP: 03101 Credi City: Manchester 40.00 State: NH_ZIP: 03101 Credi City: Manchester 40.00 State: NH_ZIP: 03101	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Image: Structure Image: Structure<
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Norman P. Soloway Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: Internal Address: HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGI 175 Canal Street 175 Canal Street 072000 BALLXINKD 00000004 095PA39K 0.501 City: Manchester 40.00 State: NH 21581 ON NOT US 0.100 IN DO NOT US 0.100 IN DO NOT US 0.100 IN DO NOT US	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 ☑ Enclosed Any fee deficiency ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account E 8. Deposit account number: 08-1391 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Norman P. Soloway Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: Internal Address: HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGI 175 Canal Street 175 Canal Street 272000 BALEXAND 00000004 09508.396 Internal Address: 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Image: Second state involved: Image: Space state invol
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Norman P. Soloway</u> Internal Address: <u>Internal Address:</u> <u>Street Address:</u> <u>HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGI 175 Canal Street</u> <u>175 Ca</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 40.00 x 3= 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 Image: Second Signature 8. Deposit account number: 08-1391 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account

-	f Rights, Title and Interest in Invention tiple inventors; single assignee)	Docket No. TRM A-2596	
This is an Assignment of the	following rights, title and interest: (check all that apply):		
United States of	f America rights, title and interest in the invention		
S Foreign rights	title and interest in the invention		
United States I	Patent Application Serial No.		
Date of Ex	cecution: Date of Filing:		
United States 1	Provisional Patent Application Serial No.		
United States 1			
International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No.		
Other (specify))		
Title of the Invention			
Inventors (assignors)	LDING METHOD AND APPARATUS		
AL- GMP Name	Address		
John the Donald			
Michael Conroy			
MaryLou Smith LeCoz			
Marvin Nelson			
Assignee			
Name			
Textron Automotive Comp	any Inc. 750 Stephenson Highway, Troy, Michiga	an 48083	
	[Page 1 of]	A\$03A/REV01	

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Signature/Date

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

[Page 2 of

Assignment of Rights, Title and Inter (Multiple inventors; single a		Docket No. TRM A-2596
(Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered p	Notarization rima facie evidence of execution pursuant to	35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this day of	, in the year 2000	
at	John Mos Conses (Signature of Inv	2
State of	C	
County of MAC HIP Before me personally appeared John McDonald who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fr execute the same this 1474 day of MARCH	ee act and deed and also represen , in the year 2000	My Commission Expires
	Looo	January 20, 2004
Executed this day of at	, in the year	
State of	(Signature of Inv	entor)
County of Before me personally appeared Michael Conroy who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fi execute the same this day of	ree act and deed and also represen , in the year	nted that he or she is authorized to
	(Notary Pul	blic)
Executed this day of at	, in the year	
	(Signature of In	ventor)
State of		
County of		
Before me personally appeared MaryLou Smith LeCoz who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a j execute the same this day of	free act and deed and also represe , in the year	nted that he or she is authorized to
	(Notary P	ublic)
[F	Page 3 of]	

at State of County of Before me personally appeared Ma who acknowledged the foregoing i execute the same this Executed this da at	ts, Title and Inter- nventors; single as			Docket No. TRM A-2596
at State of County of Before me personally appeared Ma who acknowledged the foregoing i execute the same this Executed this dat	sary, it will be considered pr	Notarization ima facie evidence of execution put	rsuant to	35 U.S.C. 261.)
County of Before me personally appeared Ma who acknowledged the foregoing is execute the same this <u>Executed this</u> da at	lay of	, in the year 2000		
Before me personally appeared Ma who acknowledged the foregoing i execute the same this Executed this do		(Signatu	ure of Inve	entor)
who acknowledged the foregoing is execute the same this <u>Executed this</u> do at				
at	arvin Nelson Instrument to be a fre day of		epresent 2000	ted that he or she is authorized to
at		(Noi	tary Publi	(c)
State of	ay of	, in the year 2000		
State of		(Signatu	re of Inve	nior)
			r	
County of			_	
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing it execute the same this	nstrument to be a free day of		present	ed that he or she is authorized to
			iary Publi	c)
Executed this da	ay of	, in the year 2000		
		(Ŝignatur	re of Inver	ntor)
State of				
County of				
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing is execute the same this				
	nstrument to be a free day of		present 2000	ed that he or she is authorized to
				ed that he or she is authorized to
		in the year		

•

Assignment of Rights, Title and (Multiple inventors; sin		Docket No. TRM A-2596	
This is an Assignment of the following rights, title a	nd interest: (check all that apply):		
United States of America rights, title a	nd interest in the invention		
S Foreign rights, title and interest in the	invention		
United States Patent Application Seria	d No.		
Date of Execution:	Date of Filing:		
United States Provisional Patent Appl	ication Serial No.		
United States Patent No(s).			
International (PCT) Patent Application	n Serial No.		
Other (specify)			
Title of the Invention	PPARATUS		
Inventors (assignors)			
Name	Address		
John McDonald			
Michael Conroy	114 Swain Rd Baccin	4 LOW 14 14 03 825	
MaryLou Smith LeCoz			
Marvin Nelson			
Assignee			
Name	Address	(0000	
Textron Automotive Company Inc.	750 Stephenson Highway, Troy, Michigar	n 48083	
	[Page 1 of]	AS03A/REV01	

ı

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Name	Signature/Date
John McDonald	
Michael Conroy	
MaryLou Smith LeCoz	
Marvin Nelson	

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Į

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)		Docket No.
	TRM A-2596	
(Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered	Notarization prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to	35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this day of at	, in the year 2000	
State of	(Signature of Inv	entor)
County of		
Before me personally appeared John McDonald who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a f execute the same this day of	free act and deed and also represen , in the year 2000	nted that he or she is authorized to
	(Notary Pub	lic)
executed this in day of March	, in the year 2000	
	Muhal Signal of Inv	
State of New Hamphine County of Strakfors	(Signation of Inv	entor)
County of Strakbort		
Before me personally appeared Michael Conroy who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a j execute the same this 14H day of march	free act and deed and also represen , inGARQuar. CUNNING Notary Public - New Han My Commission Expires Decer	noshire
	(Notary Put	olic)
Executed this day of at	, in the year	
	(Signature of In	ventor)
State of		
County of		
Before me personally appeared MaryLou Smith LeCoz who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a execute the same this day of	free act and deed and also represe , in the year	nted that he or she is authorized to
	(Notary Pi	iblic)
[Page 3 of]	

R

	tiple inventors; sing	nterest in Invention gle assignee)	Docket No. TRM A-2596
		Notarization	
(Although notarization is	not necessary, it will be consid	lered prima facie evidence of execution pursuant l	o 35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this	day of	, in the year 2000	
•			
		(Signature of It	iventor)
ate of			
ounty of			
efore me personally appea			
ho acknowledged the fore xecute the same this	egoing instrument to be day of	a free act and deed and also represe in the year 2000	ented that he or she is authorized
		2000	
		n	-
Executed this	day of	(Notary Pi , in the year 2000	<i>IDIIC)</i>
		,,	
tate of		(Signature of I)	iventor)
Security of			
afono ma parsonally appea	rred egoing instrument to be	e a free act and deed and also repress	ented that he or she is authorized
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for	rred egoing instrument to be day of	e a free act and deed and also represe in the year 2000	ented that he or she is authorized
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for	egoing instrument to be	e a free act and deed and also represe in the year 2000	ented that he or she is authorized
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for	egoing instrument to be	e a free act and deed and also represe in the year 2000 (Notary P	
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for	egoing instrument to be	in the year 2000	
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for execute the same this Executed this	egoing instrument to be day of	in the year 2000	
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for execute the same this Executed this	egoing instrument to be day of	in the year 2000	ublic)
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for execute the same this Executed this	egoing instrument to be day of	in the year 2000 (Notary P.	ublic)
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for execute the same this Executed this state of	egoing instrument to be day of	in the year 2000 (Notary P.	ublic)
defore me personally appea who acknowledged the for execute the same this Executed this t State of County of	egoing instrument to be day of day of	in the year 2000 (Notary P) , in the year 2000 (Signature of I)	nventor)
Refore me personally appea who acknowledged the for execute the same this Executed this state of County of Before me personally appen who acknowledged the for	egoing instrument to be day of day of ared regoing instrument to b	in the year 2000 (Notary P) , in the year 2000 (Signature of I (Signature of I	nventor)
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for execute the same this Executed this to State of County of Before me personally appen who acknowledged the for	egoing instrument to be day of day of	in the year 2000 (Notary P) , in the year 2000 (Signature of I)	nventor)
Execute the same this Executed this at State of County of	egoing instrument to be day of day of ared regoing instrument to b	in the year 2000 (Notary P) , in the year 2000 (Signature of I (Signature of I	nventor)

[Page 4 of]

t

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)	Docket No. TRM A-2596			
This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest: (check all that apply):				
United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention				
S Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention				
United States Patent Application Serial No.				
Date of Execution: Date of Filing:				
United States Provisional Patent Application Secial No.				
United States Patent No(s).				
International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No.				
Other (specify)				
Title of the Invention				
DOUBLE-CAST SLUSH MOLDING METHOD AND APPARATUS				
Name Address				
John McDonald				
Michael Conroy				
MaryLou Smith LeCoz				
Marvin Nelson				
Assignee				
Name Address				
Textron Automotive Company Inc. 750 Stephenson Highway, Troy, Michig	an 48083			

[Page 1 of 4]

8

AS03A/REV01

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Name	Signature/Date
John McDonald	
Michael Conroy	
MaryLou Smith LeCoz	
Marvin Nelson	

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

[[]Page 2 of 4-]

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)			Docket No. TRM A-2596
(Although notarization is n	ot necessary, it will be consider	Notarization red prima facie evidence of execution pursua	int to 35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this at	day of	, in the year 2000	
state of		(Signature o	of Inventor)
County of			
Refore me personally appear		a free act and deed and also renr	esented that he or she is authorized t
xecute the same this	day of	, in the year 200	
		(Notara	v Public)
Executed this t	day of	, in the year	
itate of		(Signature o	of Inventor)
County of Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore execute the same this	red Michael Conroy going instrument to be day of	a free act and deed and also repr , in the year	esented that he or she is authorized t
		(Notar	y Public)
Executed this 1 at To WN		MI Som	of Inventor)
State of PORTH County of NORTHN	MBEALAND .		
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for		oz a free act and deed and also rep ABLH, in the year Mike Rostotterota	Try Public)
		Chief Administre and Commission Corporation of t	ner of Oaths he Town of Port Hope

0.00



[Page 4 of 4]

PATENT REEL: 010643 FRAME: 0103

RECORDED: 03/20/2000